
South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, 
Cambridge CB23 6EA

Tel: 03450 450 500 Fax: 01954 713149
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

6 February 2019

To: Board Members of the CDRP Board Stakeholder Event

Dear Sir / Madam

You are invited to attend the next CDRP BOARD STAKEHOLDER EVENT, which will be held 
in the STOREY'S FIELD CENTRE - CAMBRIDGE CB3 1AA on TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 
2019 at 11.15 a.m.

Yours faithfully
PATRICK ADAMS
Democratic Services Officer, CDRP Board Stakeholder Event

If you have any specific needs in relation to access to the agenda, for 
example large print, please let us know, and we will do what we can 

to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES

1. Introductions and Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4

LOOKING BACK

4. Action Plan Review - Mike Hill

5. Budget Review - Kathryn Hawkes

6. Community Triggers - Emma Knight

7. Domestic Homicide Reviews - Kathryn Hawkes

LOOKING AHEAD

8. Strategic Assessment - Leigh Roberts / Jack Ossel 5 - 38
 Presentation and discussion of priority-setting
 Agree content and publication

9. Set and Agree Priorities for 2019-20 - All, Mike Hill to lead 39 - 50
 Priorities for the 2019-20 CDRP Plan
 System Leadership proposal OPCC – Chris Parker

10. Funding 2019-20
The future of the Pooled Fund – Gemma Barron
Delegate 2019-20 funding allocation decisions to T&CG – Chris Parker

11. Pre-brief for joint working meeting with City CSP - Chris Parker



12. Date of Next Meeting

JOINT BRIEFING 13:15-14:15
Following this meeting there will be a joint briefing for Cambridge Community Safety 
Partnership (CCSP) and South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership (CDRP) with a working lunch, from 13.15 to 14.15, which will be chaired by 
Debbie Kaye of Cambridge CSP.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 17 
October 2018 at 1.15 p.m.

South Cambs CDRP
PRESENT: Chris Parker – Chairman

Members: Jessica Bawden Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Ray Bisby Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner
Anna Bradnam South Cambridgeshire District Council
Dr. Claire Daunton
Steve Kerridge
Paul Clarke
Leigh Roberts

Mark Freeman

South Cambridgeshire District Council
Cambridgeshire Constabulary
CFRS
Cambridgeshire County Council Research 
Group
Cambridge Councillor Voluntary Service

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and 

Wellbeing
Kathryn Hawkes Partnerships Officer
Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental 

Services
Present for Joint Briefing (in addition)
Sarah Ferguson Assistant Director Housing, Communities and Youth, 

Cambridgeshire County Council
Neil Sloan CFRS

Cambridge Community Safety Partnership attendees

Board
Debbie Kaye (Chair)      Cambridge City Council (Community Services)
Jessica Bawden                 Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group
Paul Clarke                  Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service
Mark Freeman                Cambridge Council For Voluntary Service
Steve Kerridge                  Cambridgeshire Constabulary
Nicky Massey                    Cambridge City Council
Maggie Page                     Cambridgeshire & Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust

Members
Lynda Kilkelly                   Cambridge City Council (Community Services)
James Morgan                  Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Michelle Reynolds             University of Cambridge
Leigh Roberts                   Cambridgeshire County Council Research Group
Susie Talbot                      Cambridgeshire County Council Public Health Commissioning
Louise Walker                 Cambridge City Council (Safer Communities Section)

In Attendance
Alasdair Baker                 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Ray Bisby                           The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Paul Rogerson                   Cambridgeshire Constabulary

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CDRP Board Stakeholder Event Wednesday, 17 October 2018

 
Action

1. WELCOME, HOUSEKEEPING, INTRODUCTIONS & LUNCH

Members of the two CDRP Boards introduced themselves and networking 
took place over lunch.

2. PRESENTATIONS FROM PARTNERS: STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
ACROSS CAMBRIDGE CITY AND SOUTH CAMBS - OPPORTUNITIES 
FOR CLOSER WORKING (CHAIR)

Ray Bisby – Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner
Ray Bisby gave a presentation which highlighted the importance of 
Partners working together to prevent crime and share good practice, as 
public sector budgets decreased.

Sarah Ferguson – Assistant Director, Cambridgeshire County 
Council
Sarah Ferguson gave a presentation on “Think Communities”, which was 
designed to provide a framework to achieve coordination between 
Partners.

Neil Sloan – DCI
Neil Sloan gave a presentation on preventing child exploitation.

Steve Kerridge – Cambridge Constabulary
Steve Kerridge gave a report on the Strategic and Operational priorities of 
Cambridge Constabulary.

3. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES (CHAIR)

The members of South Cambs CDRP Board introduced themselves.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR (CHAIR)

Chris Parker was elected unopposed as Chairman. Cllr Anna Bradnam 
was elected as Vice-Chairman for the meeting.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (CHAIR)

There were no Declarations of Interest.

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE (CHAIR)

It was noted that organisations could only have one voting member on the 
Board.

The Board AGREED the terms of reference.

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (CHAIR)

The minutes of the meeting held 23 February 2018, were agreed as a 
correct record.

8. INFORMATION SHARING AGREEMENT (CHAIR)

Page 2



CDRP Board Stakeholder Event Wednesday, 17 October 2018

This was noted.

9. DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW (CHAIR)

The Chair explained that following adv
[...]
l to have a link between the Police Support Group and the Board.

Page 3



CDRP Board Stakeholder Event Wednesday, 17 October 2018

Universal Credit
It was noted that the Police were aware of the introduction of Universal 
Credit and its possible links to domestic violence, but were not expecting 
to see a dramatic impact.

Serious Violence Strategy
Gemma Barron explained that this Strategy focused on tackling domestic 
violence and all violent crime. More work needed to be done on the 
existing data, before preventative initiatives could be carried out.

12. AOB NOTIFIED TO SCDC DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 48HRS IN 
ADVANCE (CHAIR)

None.

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

12 February 2019, with the CDRP meeting from 11:15am to 1:15pm and 
the Joint Briefing from 1:15pm to 2:15pm.

The meeting ended at 4.00 p.m.

Page 4



1

 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGIC 
ASSESSMENT – 2018/19 

South Cambridgeshire

Version: 1.0

January 2019

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



2

‘Cambridgeshire Research Group’ (CRG) is the brand name for Cambridgeshire County Council’s 
Research Function.  As well as supporting the County Council we take on a range of work 
commissioned by other public sector bodies both within Cambridgeshire and beyond.

All the output of the team and that of our partners is published on our dedicated website
www.cambridgeshireinsight.org.uk

For more information about the team phone 01223 715300 
Document Details
Title: Community Safety Strategic Assessment 2018/19 – End of year 

review
Date Created: December 2018
Description: The purpose of this document is to provide the South Cambridgeshire 

Community Safety Partnership (SCDRP) with an understanding of key 
community safety issues affecting the district. 

Produced by: Jack Ossel & Leigh Roberts 
Cambridgeshire Research Group
jack.ossel@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 
leigh.roberts@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Additional Contributions: Kat Webb & David Attmore
Cambridgeshire Research Group
Updates from action plan tracker 

On behalf of: The document has been produced by the CRG, on behalf of South 
Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership and is 
available to download from: 
http://www.cambridgeshireinsight.org.uk/community‐
safety/CDRP/southcambs

Geographic Coverage: South Cambridgeshire
Time Period: To end of December 2018, including historic data
Format: Draft word
Status: Version 0.9
Usage Statement: This product is the property of the Research Group, Cambridgeshire 

County Council. If you wish to reproduce this document either in 
whole, or in part, please acknowledge the source and the author(s).

Disclaimer: Cambridgeshire County Council, while believing the information in 
this publication to be correct, does not guarantee its accuracy nor 
does the County Council accept any liability for any direct or indirect 
loss or damage or other consequences, however arising from the use 
of such information supplied.  

Page 6



3

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................................4

Topics......................................................................................................................................................6

1. Violent crime ..........................................................................................................................6

2. Domestic Abuse ......................................................................................................................13

3. Hate Crime and Cohesion issues.......................................................................................15

4. Acquisitive Crime ................................................................................................................19

5. Issues of Offending ............................................................................................................20

6. Serious Organised Crime ...........................................................
[...]
ategic multi‐agency 
approach. One to which the local Partnership can support but is not in a position to lead on in all 
areas. The Partnership has also taken this year to review the way it is working, including reviewing 
the Problem Solving Group (PSG) and looking at potential overlaps with the Cambridge City 
Community Safety partnership (CCSP). 

Table 1: Overlap between priorities across police, fire, county council and OPCC

Office of the Police 
& Crime 
Commissioner

Police Cambridgeshire 
County Council 

South 
Cambridgeshire 
District Council

People Safeguarding the 
vulnerable

Attacking criminality

Child Abuse
Child Exploitation
Modern Slavery
Domestic Abuse
Mental Health 
(cross‐cutting 
theme)
Improve quality of 
investigations
Serious sexual 
offences
Dwelling burglary

A good quality of life 
for everyone
The best start for 
Cambridgeshire's 
children

Live well

Places Preventing crime & 
reassuring the public

Counter‐terrorism
Tackle root causes 
of offending
Maximise 
partnership 
community safety 
responses
Enhanced problem 
solving approach

Thriving places for 
people to live

Homes for our 
future
Connected 
communities

Page 8



5

Organisational 
focus

Transformation Force collaboration 
e.g. BCH, national 
specialists 
Develop agile 
working, force 
estates strategy

Innovative and 
dynamic 
organisation

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Partnership streamline their action plan for 2019/20 by having an 
overarching strategy to build community resilience through the following priorities:

1. Support vulnerable people: Supporting those who are most vulnerable and have the highest 
risk of being victimised. In particular for 2019/20 the Partnership should;

a. Have an effective PSG to identify and support individual people who are considered 
vulnerable. 

b. Develop further responses to reduce serious violence in the district, including 
supporting the county delivery groups

c. Continue to deliver the scams prevention work
d. Continue to support the countywide work to tackle County Lines

2. Vulnerable places: Supporting communities within South Cambridgeshire to identify their 
own needs; the better to shape future development.

a. Use the PSG to identify (e.g. through data such as fires and ASB) particular locations 
(e.g. village or illegal encampments) that require a partnership response to tackle a 
particular problem

b. Reduce hate crime – particularly completing the work started this year (i.e. hate 
crime directed at Gypsy, Roma and traveler communities) 

c. Supporting opportunities for community interventions (watch schemes, volunteer 
initiatives, grant funding for projects, parish council involvement)  

d. Support new communities and the growth of South Cambridgeshire

Page 9



6

TOPICS

1. Violent crime

The term ‘violent crime’ refers to a broad range of offences and includes crime types such as 
harassment and offences where no injury was sustained, through to grievous bodily harm (GBH) and 
murder. Analysis of this crime entire category as if it were a homogenous group is not useful and 
does not produce insight for the Partnership. Therefore this section will pick out those issues that 
are most significant in terms of risk, harm or volume impact in South Cambridgeshire. Further it will 
pick up key changes and the focus nationally, indicating where South Cambridgeshire fits within that. 

This year (2018/19) the focus nationally has been on serious violence with the publication of the 
government’s national Serious Violence Strategy in April 20181. 

The Serious Violence Strategy clearly sets out its message that serious violence is not solely a law 
enforcement issue. But is to be tackled by local partnerships, health, social care, housing, youth 
services and the local community. It represents a very significant programme of work involving a 
range of Government Departments and partners, in the public, voluntary and private sectors.

It highlights the followin
[...]
d intimate partner violence, the nature of the two cases appear to be quite 
different. However, until the reports are completed and signed off by the Home Office the 
Partnership cannot put into place any recommendations.  

INTERVENTIONS
Currently the Partnership has not prioritised actions beyond the following for 2018/19 activity;

 Continued engagement with the countywide delivery group

 Publicised the existing county provided material (loveheart campaign) 

6 https://cambridgeshireinsight.org.uk/communitysafety/topics/domestic‐abuse/ 

Page 18



15

 Domestic Homicide Reviews – 2 initiated this year

 Tough Love productions (a play to raise awareness in young people) funded by the Office for 
the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) were delivered  the week commencing 24th 
September 2018 to 100‐200 pupils per performance: 

o Impington VC
o Swavesey VC
o Comberton VC
o Cambourne VC x 2
o Linton VC
o Cottenham VC and Astrea Centre
o Bassingbourn VC 
o 1 x community performance (30ppl)

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The partnership will follow the existing protocols for the Domestic Homicide Reviews and work with 
the County Partnership to embed any recommendations that come from them. 

The Partnership should consider the following actions for the forthcoming year that would focus on 
engaging with organisations that are represented on the Partnership;

 DA champions – Encourage each organisation to identify their champion for county 
meetings and that would enable greater buy‐in and impact from the County led action

 Each board member to promote within their respective organisations to increase 
awareness raising

 Each board member to confirm that their respective organisations has a Domestic Abuse 
employee policy

 The partnership should consider whether it wishes to support the County wide White 
Ribbon Campaign. 

3. Hate Crime and Cohesion issues

ISSUES
Whilst the level of hate crime reported to the police, both locally and nationally, remains low, the 
increase over the last two years has been well documented7.  Nationally in recent years the levels of 
racially or religiously aggravated assault with and without injury have risen significantly with 2018 
seeing the highest recorded figures on record for both. The impact of hate crime varies but can be 
quite substantial, particularly where it is ongoing.

The Partnership has invested time this year in conducting focus groups and running an online survey 
to investigate the levels of hate crime in the district. These have met with mixed success. They have 

7 
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/datasets/crimeinenglandandwales
appendixtables

Page 19



16

highlighted the assumptions being made and wide variety of experiences that residents of the 
district have. 

The results of the three focus groups highlighted that discrimination and hate crime are going 
unreported across South Cambridgeshire. For example, the group with learning difficulties described 
incidents that constitutes hate crimes in the form of violence as well as verbal abuse. The Muslim 
and Gypsy and Traveller groups both describe lower level discrimination in the form of access to 
services as well as attitudes and reactions from members of the public in certain situations as a 
result of their minority grouping.  It should be noted that although another session was run via the 
Cambridge City Mosque there were no South Cambridgeshire residents in attendance and therefore 
the total number of participants was low.

The purpose of the focus groups was to enable us to understand the most appropriate questions to 
ask, as well as providing richer data in the form of detailed conversations. 

In the case of the learning difficulty group some of the experiences revealed to us were referred to 
relevant authorities to tackle head on. This can be considered a direct positive consequence of 
running the focus group.

There was considerable effort expended to organise f
[...]
NT) have been uploaded to InSite for 
general use.

P
age 49



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\6\1\ai00076162\$lnibxzcx.doc
Page 12 of 12

Priority Action 2018-19 Responsible Agency / Officer 
& Timescales

RAG Status Progress to date quarters 3 and 4

RAG Status Key:

Off target, action required
Off target within reason, monitor
On target ( = complete)P

age 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Strategic Assessment - Leigh Roberts / Jack Ossel
	9 Set and Agree Priorities for 2019-20 - All, Mike Hill to lead



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP  
& Joint City / South Cambs Briefing 

Minutes of the meetings held on  
Tuesday 12 February 2019, 11.15am-1.15pm 

 
Present:  
Chris Parker (CP): Area Commander Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue (CFRS) - Chairman 
Cllr Anna Bradnam (AB): Elected Member, SCDC 
Cllr Claire Daunton (CD): Elected Member, SCDC 
Elaine Matthews (EM):  Strengthening Communities Manager, Cambridgeshire County 
Council 
Leigh Roberts (LR): Senior Research Analyst, Cambridgeshire Research Group 
Jack Ossel (JO): Research Analyst, Cambridgeshire Research Group 
Steve Kerridge (SK): Superintendent, Cambridgeshire Constabulary  
Gemma Barron (GB): Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Kathryn Hawkes (KH): Development Officer, SCDC  
Paul Clarke (PC): Community Risk Manager, CFRS 
Mark Freeman (MF): Manager, Cambridge Council for Voluntary Service 
 
Apologies: 
Mike Hill (MH): Director, Health and Environmental Services and Housing, SCDC 
Emma Knight (EK): Operational Manager, Environmental Health, Licensing & Fraud 
Paul Rogerson (PR): Inspector, Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
Tony Lacey (TL): Public Health 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 
 
 Chris Parker, Chairman, welcomed everyone and invited a round of introductions.  

It was agreed that a full set of names and roles would be circulated with the 
minutes: ACTION 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes were agreed. 
  

 

  LOOKING BACK   

 
4. ACTION PLAN REVIEW 
 
 GB raised some highlights against each of the 3 priority areas within the plan for 

2018-19, as follows, with discussion about a number of issues along the way: 

 Priority 1 – Support Vulnerable Groups 



CDRP Board Stakeholder Event Tuesday, 12 February 2019 

 The Problem Solving Group (PSG) is a multi-agency group led by 

Emma Knight to support high demand vulnerable people.   

 Lots of communications have happened across the entire year on a 

range of topics, including hate crime and Domestic Abuse and 

Sexual Violence (DASV). 

 SK and PR gave a police briefing to elected members about the 

Local Policing Review on 27 September 2018. 

 Vulnerability of young people to County Lines: Alter Ego production 

has been delivered into senior schools.  AB would like links to be 

made between Taxi Licensing / Taxi Drivers and those vulnerable to 

County Lines (especially young people).  ACTION 

 The community element of the awareness raising around County 

Lines is as important as the schools work. 

 AB asked whether the Alter Ego production could be live-streamed in 

future.  ACTION 

 

 Priority 2 – Work Together to Tackle Thefts from Homes and Cars 

 The PSG has reintroduced ECINS, a secure system for partnership 

information sharing used by police.  Training has been delivered and 

cascaded to all agencies forming part of the PSG. 

 Police video about thefts from cars has been produced and is being 

used. 

 The Community Safety / Resilience event is planned for Saturday 9 

March. 

 

 Priority 3 – Build Community Resilience 

 The Orchard Park community working group has had several 

meetings and SCDC has input via EK and another officer, Liz Davy.  

Initially set up to address issues of community cohesion stemming 

from the 2 quite different communities living there, recently the focus 

has been on working with young people and supporting the 

Community Council to keep the community centre open.   

 Comparisons between Orchard Park and Willingham can be drawn, 

although the drivers are different in Willingham and relate more to the 

relationship between the settled communities and the component 

parts of the Gypsy Traveller community. 

 AB and CD: Can the CDRP develop a pack for community problem 

solving? Names and numbers of the key people in support agencies 

to address the range of issues. ACTION 



CDRP Board Stakeholder Event Tuesday, 12 February 2019 

 Training is coming up on enforcement (including at the Community 

Safety / Resilience day on 9 March).  SK: Constabulary to 

communicate who is the SPOC for the local area – names and 

details of local sergeants and officers. 

 SK: PCSO numbers are not reducing. 

 Circulate the LPR document with the local sergeants’ details on. 

ACTION 

 There is a need to manage community expectations as sergeants will 

not always be contactable. 

  
5. BUDGET REVIEW 
 
 KH talked through the 2 areas of the budget.  AB requested that the papers include 

financial information in future. 

 Pooled Fund 

This started the year at £33,113.94 

Spend to date is £2,000 – allocated to Cambs County Council for their 

community protection work. 

£19,350 is allocated to the 2 x Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) that are 

underway for the area. 

There is £9,598.94 remaining for future partnership work and / or further 

DHRs. 

 OPCC Funding 

£11,000 including: 

£1,000 carry forward for hoarding work (this is being investigated by EK with 

County) 

£5,000 carry forward for Tough Love production (delivered in Sept 2018) 

£5,000 2018-19 funding for County Lines production (delivered in Jan 2019)  

  
6. COMMUNITY TRIGGERS 
 
  There have been 3 Community Triggers, none of which were used in the 

way this mechanism was intended and all of which have involved a high 

level of mental ill-health.  EK has investigated each one thoroughly and 

has determined that the agencies involved have taken appropriate, timely 

and sufficient action to address the issues. 

 The question was asked why the Local Member would not be informed 

about this when it happens.  The response was that it would depend on 

the case, the number and type of agencies involved and the confidentiality 

considerations. 

  
7. DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEWS 



CDRP Board Stakeholder Event Tuesday, 12 February 2019 

 
 KH gave an overview of the 2 DHRs underway and the stage they are each at. 
  

 

  LOOKING AHEAD   

 
8. STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT - LEIGH ROBERTS / JACK OSSEL 
 
  Presentation and Discussion of Priority-Setting 

 JO gave a presentation about the strategic assessment and what the 

currently available data tells us.  The presentation was praised by AB and 

CD who both thanked JO and LR for their work. 

 There is currently no police and crime data.  Data is being submitted to the 

Home Office for Quality Assurance.  The situation should be rectified in the 

next few months. 

 Summary: 

o This remains a low crime district 

o Serious violence (violence with injury) is potentially up 

o Hate crime / discrimination is evident 

o Recorded ASB is down 

o A spike in deliberate fire-setting appears to have been related to 

summer holidays and has reduced.  Fire-setting advice to happen in 

local schools prior to the summer holidays 2019. 

o A&E data for Hinchingbrooke Hospital is missing from the A&E data and 

this needs to be addressed.  

o There is a challenge to know whether increases are a result of better 

recording , increased reporting, an increase in incidents, or a 

combination.  

o Nationally the age of victims of stabbing is getting lower.  In South 

Cambs this is not the case and the main cohort is males, aged 20-24.  

Prevention work should be done with the younger age ranges, however. 

 ‘Violence’ as a priority for 2019-20 is too broad; a subgroup would be more 

appropriate: 

o Secondary schools interventions regarding County Lines and carrying 

weapons 

o Communications and awareness-raising 

o Potential flags for County Lines include the absence rate and the 



CDRP Board Stakeholder Event Tuesday, 12 February 2019 

number of excluded pupils 

 Domestic Abuse – not increasing but will go up proportionately as the 

population increases. 

 The Focus Groups and LGBT+ online survey suggested there is a low level 

of harassment; Gypsy Traveller groups do not feel unsafe but discriminated 

against; muslim groups feel vulnerable when in traditional dress; those with 

learning difficulties feel vulnerable to bullying; 16% of LGBT+ respondents 

said they’d been assaulted as a result of their sexuality. 

 Offending – BeNCH CRC data suggests this is a low-risk area 

 Acquisitive Crime – numbers are low 

 Serious Organised Crime – Less in South Cambs than in previous years, 

but a national increase. 

 Exploitation – low levels. 

 ASB – this is a broad category and includes a number of different types; 

Data shows South Cambs is the second lowest district in the County but 

with a 15% increase in Milton and Waterbeach. 

 

Agree content and publication 
The content of the strategic assessment was agreed for publication 

  
9. SET AND AGREE PRIORITIES FOR 2019-20 
 
  The below recommendations for 2019-20 were agreed subject to the 

Development Day (agreed below).  It was agreed that decisions about the 

actions for the 2019-20 action plan would be delegated to the Tasking and 

Co-ordination Group 

 Support Vulnerable People – supporting those who are most vulnerable 

and have the highest risk of being victimised 

 Support Vulnerable Places – supporting communities within South 

Cambridgeshire to identify their own needs; the better to shape future 

development. 

 System Leadership proposal OPCC 

It was agreed that the CDRP (and its purpose / function) needed to be 

reviewed and refreshed, including: 

 A move from 2 to 3 meetings per year (2 stakeholder events and 1 

development day); look at how DHR are funded. ACTION 

  
10. FUNDING 2019-20 
 
  The Pooled Fund would need to be discussed at the Development Day – 

there is going to be a cost to County bodies where funding is required across 



CDRP Board Stakeholder Event Tuesday, 12 February 2019 

multiple Community Safety Partnerships. 

 MF stated that recommendations need funding and added value is key. 

 Funding allocation decisions were delegated to the T&CG 

  
11. PRE-BRIEF FOR JOINT WORKING MEETING WITH CITY CSP - CHRIS 

PARKER 
 
  The Chair summarised the purpose of the joint working meeting and how 

the City CSP had already had a Development Day looking at a 
‘Transformation Project’ to fit in with the OPCC proposal. 

  
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 This was not agreed but it was agreed to hold a Development Day as soon as 

possible. 
  

 ACTIONS 
 No. ACTION BY WHOM BY WHEN 

1 Circulate membership, with roles KH 05/04 

2 Consider Taxi Licensing re: 
County Lines at 2019-20 Action 
Plan development stage 

T&CG 03/04 

3 Enquire whether live-streaming 
of Alter Ego production/s would 
be possible. 

KH  03/04 

4 Explore the idea of a Community 
Problem-Solving pack 

T&CG 03/04 

5 Circulate LPR paper with up to 
date sergeants’ details on 

KH 05/04 

6 Organise Development Day KH / GB Arranged. 
 

  
 

 Joint briefing with South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership (CDRP) 

Present for the joint briefing were Members of the Cambridge Community Safety  
Partnership and Members of the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder 
Reduction  
Partnership (CDRP) with * indicating being a Member of both Partnerships: 
 
Cambridge Community Safety Partnership Board 
Debbie Kaye (Chair) Cambridge City Council (Community Services) 
*Paul Clarke (Vice Chair) Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Clare Cook  (Bedfordshire, Northamptonshire, Cambridgeshire & 

Hertfordshire Community Rehabilitation Company Limited 
(BeNCH CRC Ltd)) 

*Mark Freeman  Cambridge Council For  Voluntary Service 
*Steve Kerridge Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
Nicky Massey  Cambridge City Council 
 



CDRP Board Stakeholder Event Tuesday, 12 February 2019 

Members 
Lynda Kilkelly  Cambridge City Council (Community Services) 
James Morgan Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
*Leigh Roberts Cambridgeshire County Council Research Group 
Louise Walker (Minutes)  Cambridge City Council (Safer Communities Section) 
 
In Attendance 
Ray Bisby Cambridgeshire Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner  
Rachel Phelps Local Government Association  
 
South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) 
Chris Parker (Chair) Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Anna Bradnam         South Cambridgeshire District Councillor 
Claire Daunton         South Cambridgeshire District Councillor 
Elaine Matthews         Cambridgeshire County Council 
Jack Ossel          Cambridgeshire County Council Research Group 

 
South Cambridgeshire District Council Officers: 
Gemma Barron        Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Kathryn Hawkes        Development Officer 
 
1. Welcome, housekeeping and introductions  
1.1     The Chair, Debbie Kaye, welcomed everyone and set the context for the 
joint briefing  

with the opportunity to discuss closer working. 
 
 
2      Presentation: Cambridge CSP (CCSP) Proposed Structure  

2.1 Lynda Kilkelly spoke to the paper presented and provided the background to 
the  CCSP proposed new structure, which had been discussed at the annual 
Cambridge CSP Development Day in December. Dorothy Gregson, Chief 
Executive Cambridgeshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPPC), also presented a proposal at the Development Day on managing 
demand countywide. A CCSP task and finish group developed the proposed 
new structure for the partnership which would deliver targeted work taking 
into account the decisions made at the development day and incorporating 
the aims of the OPPC to manage demand across the county. It is also 
proposed to establish a Multi-Agency Steering Group, which will oversee the 
business as usual operational groups. In addition, the focus will move to a 
Transformation Topic, with the aim to reduce demand and work on 
prevention utilising the opportunities and expertise available countywide.  
 

2.2 Steve Kerridge provided more detail about the Police led Multi-Agency 
Steering Group and the Transformation Topic of Serious Violence – young 
people and knife crime. He said that there were common threads of issues 
across the county as well as different challenges for the districts. He added 
that the proposed structure enabled an opportunity for closer working with 
South Cambridgeshire and the need to look ahead at behaviours of young 
people as potential victims as well as being drawn into criminal activity. He 



CDRP Board Stakeholder Event Tuesday, 12 February 2019 

reported that the three Cambridge CSP priorities would not change for 
2019/20 and would be; safeguarding people against violence and 
exploitation, identifying and responding to vulnerable locations, and 
domestic abuse. 
 

3.      The Chair thanked Lynda Kilkelly and Steve Kerridge for their presentation 
and asked table groups to discuss the proposal and then to share ideas with 
the joint meeting.  

          
4.       The table groups shared their feedback, which included: 

- The importance of education and understanding prevention to control 
risk. 

- How to make the best use of resources and communication tools. 
- Opportunities for working closer together such as the South 

Cambridgeshire Co-ordination Group could meet with the new Multi-
Agency Steering Group to share ideas and issues. 

- Community resilience has to be invested in as there is a huge cost if a 
person enters the criminal justice system. 

- Steve Kerridge reported that Norfolk, where Cambridgeshire Police Chief  
Constable Nick Dean came from, has only one CSP which the county 

could examine as a model.  

- The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Ray Bisby, said that he had   
attended the Association of Police and Crime Commissioners and that 

the government is looking at the way CSPs work. Cambridgeshire and  

Peterborough has been noted for its activity as many other areas do not 

have health or probation represented on their Boards. Also noted is that 

the level of educational exclusions are at a lower level in the county 

compared with other areas, which reduces the risk of a young  person 

being a victim or involved in criminal activity.  

5. The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions and closed the joint 
meeting.   

 


